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Social Determinants in 
Hypertension Control



Blood Pressure Control

Improved BP control can save more 
lives on a population basis than any 

other clinical intervention

Frieden TR, Foti KE. JAMA 2021. doi:10.1001/jama.2021.0905 
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Distribution of Hypertension

Yoon SS, et al. NCHS Data Brief 2015;220. Deere BP, Ferdinand KC. Cur Opin Cardiol 2020;35:342-350.
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Social & Behavioral Factors in Hypertension Control

Milani RV, et al. Am J Medicine 2017;130:14-20.
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Health Barriers

Health literacy
Only 12% of U.S. adults have a proficient state of health literacy; 14% below basic proficiency.

Associated with more frequent hospitalizations, higher healthcare costs, and poor health outcomes. 

Financial stress - Medications
Over half of U.S. adults worried they don’t have enough money to afford healthcare.  Prescription medication 
costs are rising; accounts for 22% of all healthcare expenditures, but in hypertension it counts for 41%.

Patient activation
Key pillar of recent health policy statements.  Improving activation improves medication adherence and 
health outcomes, and lowers healthcare costs.

Milani RV, et al. Mayo Clinic Proc. 2022;97(8): 1462-1471.



Effect of Multiple Comorbidities 

Health literacy

Med affordability

Low activation

Lives alone

0 0.063 0.125 0.188 0.25

HTN HTN + DM

6%

11%

13%

17%

9%

22%

17%



Health Barriers - Prevalence

3,305 patients with uncontrolled hypertension


36% with at least 1 health barrier


11% having 2 or more health barriers
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Behavioral / SDOH Barriers and Probability of Blood 
Pressure Control

Milani RV, et al. Mayo Clin Proc. 2022;97(8):1462-1471.

Consecutive patients (n=3,305) with out-of-control BP upon entry

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

Days enrolled
90 180 360

73%

66%

60%
60%

57%

52%
55%

49%

43%

Pr
ob

ab
ilit

y 
of

 B
P 

co
nt

ro
l

0 1 2+Barriers



Es
tim

at
ed

 P
ro

ba
bi

lit
y

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

0 90 180 270 360

Barriers = 0

0.37

0.40

0.55

0.62

0.67

0.75

0.67

0.62

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

0 90 180 270 360

Barriers = 1

0.33
0.34

0.48

0.51
0.54

0.64

0.60

0.55

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

0 90 180 270 360

Barriers = 2+

0.24

0.30

0.42

0.47

0.55

0.540.51

0.43

White BlackRace

Health Barriers within Race and Blood Pressure Control

Milani RV, et al. Mayo Clinic Proc. 2022;97(8): 1462-1471.



Control Factors in Blood Pressure Control

• Social and behavioral health barriers are prevalent, present in over one-third of our patients, 
and represent an obstacle to effective hypertension management


• Health barriers represent a tangible and discoverable threat to an individuals health


• Health delivery systems should assess for these factors and work towards reducing their 
impact on disease outcomes

Milani RV, et al. Mayo Clinic Proc. 2022;97(8): 1462-1471.


